$ millions

Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 5.1 39.5

EGP - USD 10% 7.4 -

31 March 2019
$ millions

Change in FX
rate*

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

EUR - USD 10% 4.3 40.2

EGP - USD 10% 5.8 -

* Determined based on the volatility of last year for the respective currencies

 Effects are displayed in absolute amounts

Interest rate risk

The Group‘s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments. The
Group reviews its exposure in light of global interest rate environment after consulting with a consortium of global banks.

The Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. The same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected, after the
impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

$ millions  In basis points 31 March
2019

31 December
2018

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (5.9) (4.1)

- 100 bps 5.9 4.1

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment,
showing a significantly lower volatility than in prior years.

Orascom Construction PLC First Quarter Report 2019   13

Orascom Construction PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Categories of financial instruments

Note

31 March 2019 31 December 2018

Financial assets
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Financial assets
at amortized cost

Derivatives
at fair value

Assets

Trade and other receivables (8) 1,383.4 - 1,258.3 -

Contracts work in progress (12) 634.8 - 526.7 -

Cash and cash equivalents (13) 432.0 - 402.5 -
Total 2,450.2 - 2,187.5 -

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings (17) 510.6 - 375.3 -

Trade and other payables (excluding lease obligation) (18) 1,073.4 - 1,068.7 -

Advanced payments construction contracts 726.5 - 606.0 -

 Total 2,310.5 - 2,050.0 -

All financial instruments are in the fair value hierarchy category level 2, there were no transfers between the fair value hierarchy categories.

5.4	 Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares, share premium retained earnings and non-controlling interest of the Group.
The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Group’s net debt to equity
ratio at the reporting date was as follows: